Three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

- 19 -

9. WARRANTS (continued)

Adjustment to Share Capital, Warrant Liability and Other Income (Expense) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022

The Company’s previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position at June 30, 2022
and unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2022, omitted to treat the Company’s warrants as a derivative liability with the warrants assigned a value of $Nil under
the residual value method of accounting. Accordingly, the previously reported share capital, warrant liability, and other income
(expenses) as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 have been restated in these condensed consolidated
interim financial statements as disclosed below, showing the line items that were impacted:

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position

  As previously
reported

June 30, 2022

Adjustments

Restated

June 30, 2022

Non-current liabilities
 Warrant liability $ - $ 347,398 $ 347,398
Total liabilities  627,384  347,398  974,782

EQUITY
 Share capital   92,361,269  (519,521)  91,841,748
 Accumulated deficit   (54,292,518)  172,123  (54,120,395)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company  39,522,832  (347,398)  39,175,434
Total equity $ 38,920,082 $ (347,398) $ 38,572,684

Condensed consolidated interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss - three months ended June 30, 2022

 As previously

reported

Adjustments

Restated

Other income (expenses)
 Change in fair value of warrants $ - $ 172,123 $ 172,123
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period   (2,422,303)  172,123  (2,250,180)

Loss attributable to:
 Owners of the Company  $ (2,401,944) $ 172,123 $ (2,229,821)

Condensed consolidated interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss - six months ended June 30, 2022

 As previously

reported

Adjustments

Restated

Other income (expenses)
 Change in fair value of warrants $ - $ 172,123 $ 172,123
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period   (4,505,065)  172,123  (4,332,942)

Loss attributable to:
 Owners of the Company  $ (4,440,923) $ 172,123 $ (4,268,800)

The restatement had no impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the six months ended June
30, 2022, other than the loss for the period should have been reported as $4,332,942 and the non-cash adjustment for the
change in fair value of warrants should have been a reduction of $172,123.

LUMINEX RESOURCES CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

Unaudited

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

- 20 -

10. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST (“NCI”)

In January 2022, the Company increased its ownership in Condormining Corporation S.A.S. and its related subsidiaries